OK&#039;S CASCADE COMPANY v. USA Doc. 93

In the United States Court of Federal Claims

No. 07-702C

(Filed: February5s, 2011)

kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkkkkkkkkkx

Termination for the Convenien
of the Government; Wo
Performed Under Differe
Contract Vehicle; Pr€ontrac
Equipment Modernization Cos
Unabsorbed Overhead; Settlem
Proposal  Preparation Co:
Failure to Disclose Propos
Expert Witness.

OK’S CASCADE COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

V.
THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

L T R S T N N T N T T N

kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkkkhkkhkkkkkhkkhkkhkkkkkkkkx

John Lukjanowicz, Law Offices of John Lukjanowicz, PCSeattle, Washingtonfor
Plaintiff.

Jacob A. Schunk, with whom wereTony West, Assistant Attorney Generalganne E.
Davidson, Director, and Seven J. Gillingham, Assistant Director, United States
Department of Justic€ommercial Litigation BranchCivil Division, Washington, D.C.,
for Defendant.

OPINION AND ORDER

WHEELER, Judge.

Plaintiff, OK’s Cascade Company (“OK’s Cascade”) has preseatatbvel
contract claiminvolving mobile food services for firefighters in remote locations. The
United States Department of Agriculture, Forest Service, National Interagency Fire
Center (“Forest Service” or “the agency”) contracted with OK’s Cascade for these
services on July, 2004. However, due to the filing of multiple bid protests, the Forest
Service suspended performance of the contract on July 26, 2004, and later terminated the
contract for the convenience of the Government on August 18, 2004. Instead of
providing mobile food services under the terminated contract, OK’s Cascade performed
in 2004 under highepriced Emergency Equipment Rental Agreements (“EERAS”)

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/federal-claims/cofce/1:2007cv00702/22690/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/federal-claims/cofce/1:2007cv00702/22690/93/
http://dockets.justia.com/

issued by the Forest Servic©K’s Cascade claims that it is entitled to recover its costs
from the termination for convenience even though it performed all of the services under a
different contract vehicle.

OK'’s Cascade submitted a termination for convenience settlement proposal to the
Forest Service’s contracting officer on August 18, 2005. In this propgokas Cascade
requestedreimbursement of costs totaling $587,58bnsistingof the following: (1)
$174,724 to modernize mobile kitchen equipment and to comply with the Forest
Service’s solicitation requirements; (2) $402,806 in uadesorbed overheaasts from
having less work under the EERAs than under the terminated contract; and (3) $10,000 in
estimated proposal preparation costs. After the contracting officer's requests for
additional support from OK’s Cascade went unanswéredhore than nine nmihs the
contracting officer issued a final decision denying the claimSeptember 27, 2006.
OK'’s Cascade received the final decision on October 3, 2006, and filed suit on September
28, 2007. The Court has jurisdiction under the Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. § 609(a)
(2006).

Defendant opposes OKCascade’s clailbecauseven though the Forest Service
terminated the contract for convenience, ORascadaevertheless performed all of the
work it reasonalyl could have expected in 2004 through thghkrpriced EERAS, and
actually benefitted from the termination. Defendant also asserts that OK’s Cascade’s
costs of modernizing kitchen equipment to be more competitive on an upcoming
procurement are not reimbursable by the Government. Defendant footitends that
all of OK’s Cascade’s damages calculations are defective, unreliable, and unsupported.

The Court conducted a trial in this matter during July220 2010 in Seattle,
Washington. The Court also received the testimonyfofraer contracting officer, John
Venaglia, on August 4, 2010 in Washington, D.C. Thereafter, the parties filettipbst
briefs on November 15, 2010, and posl response briefs on December 16, 2010. The
Court heard closing arguments on January 19, 2011.

As explained more fully below, the Court concludes that OK’s Cascade is not
entitled to any recovery. OK’s Cascade did not suffer any harm from the Forest Service’s
termination for convenience because OK’s Cascade performed all of the anticipated work
in 2004 undethe highetpriced EERAs. OK'’s Cascade received more money under the
EERAs than it would have received under the terminated contract for the same work.
Further, the costs of modernizing the kitchen equipment are not recoverable from the
Government. OK’'SCascade incurred these costs to be more competitive for upcoming
mobile food service work. These expenditugge a cost of doing business, and OK’s
Cascade assumed the risk of the level of new work the modernized equipment would
produce.



The claim for$402,806 in undeabsorbed overhead costs is premised on the idea
that OK’s Cascade performed EERAs for three kitchen unit locations, whereas it received
an award for four kitchen unit locations under the terminated contract. However, the time
period forthe staffing of the fourth location in Albuquerque, New Mexico already had
expired before the Forest Service awarded the contract to OK’s Cascade on July 7, 2004
and,in any event, OK’s Cascadetuallyprovided services for Albuquerque under a pre
contact EERA. The factual premise for this claim thus is incorrect. Moreover, the
evidence presented to support this portion of the claim was seriously fld&Medtiff's
witness,John Reed, should have testified as an expert witness, but Plaintiff's counsel did
not comply with the Court’s rules for identifying expert witnesses during discovery. As a
fact witness, Mr. Reed'’s testimony and work product suffered from serious hearsay and
other evidentiary shortcomings.

OK'’s Cascade also cannot recover proposal preparation costs because they are not
reasonable. OK'’s Cascade increased this element of its claim to $50,396.71 at trial, but
the underlying claim lacks factual and legal support, and should not have been submitted
to the Forest Servida the firstplace. By not properly qualifying Mr. Reed as an expert
witness,and due to substantive flaws in Mr. Reed’s analysis, the effort that generated the
proposal preparation costs was inherently unreliable.

Factual Backgrourtd

The Forest Services responsible for contracting to provide mobile food services
to fire event locations. Stip. 17 1-2.¥ These services include all phases of food
preparationand related facilities such as tents and haadhing stations.ld. 1 6-11.
Prior to the 2004 solicitation at issue here, the Forest Seoltaned servicesrom
OK'’s Cascadehrough al999 solicitation and thexercise of optiopavailable under that
contract (théprevious solicitation”) 1d. 9.

A. The 2004 National Mobil€ood Services Solicitation

On February 13, 2004, the Forest Servgsied solicitation RFP 4@3-07 (the
“2004 Solicitation”) as a partial small business -sside through which the agency
intended to provide multiple awards for contracts that were referred to collectively as the
National Mobile Food Services Contracts aational ontracts.” §tip. 11.) The intent
of the solicitation was “to obtain Mobile Food Services to provide tasty, well balanced

! This statement of facts constitutes the Court’s principal findings of faerRule 52(a) of thRules of
the Court of Federal Claims (“RCFC")Other findings of fact and rulings on mixed questions of fact and
law are seforth later in the analysis.

2 In this opinion, the Court will refer to the trial transcript byneis and page as “Name, Tr. __,” and to
trial exhibits as “PX __” for Plaintif§ exhibits, and “DX __” for Defendant’s exhibitsThe parties’
stipulations of fact, filed odune 24, 200, will be referred to as “Stif§._.”

-3-



hot and special meals, sack lunches, aricahd cold can meals, and supplemen&hs
at various field locationsome of which will be seriemote.” (DX 3.18° Section 1.1.2
of the solicitation specified that:

[t]he service provided shall include all phases of food preparation and food
servicenormally associated with the trade. Such service shall include all
materials, food, equipment, labor, and overhead. Such as, but not
necessarily limited to: kitchen unit management, planning, and control,
purchase, receipt, storage, issue, handling, processing, packaging and
shipping, preparation, food servicing, and clean up . . ..

Id.

In addition to food preparation, the mobile kitchen units were also required to
provide comfortable eating facilities, including tents and haadhing stations. Sgaon
1.4.11 of the solicitation required that contractors provide “[w]aterproof tent(ghéor
eating aregs) that are able to accommodate 175 persons comfortahly” (DX 3.22.)
The hanewashing facilities required by the solicitation include a unit for the kitchen
employees and a station for the firefighters. (DX 884 Section 3.1.1.4 provided that
the firefighters’ statiormustinclude among other thingsan operator to maintain and
service the facility, at least four sinks, a 4§dllon capacity, hot and cold or warm (101
degrees Fahrenhgitrunning water, paper towels and soap, a mirror, lighting, and
electrical outlets. (DX 3.3p Section C of the solicitation also required ah®dir coffee
station be provided. (Stip. 1 14.)

The 2004 Solicitation statethat the performance period would be from the
effective date of award through December 31, 200d. T 4. In addition, at the
Government’s option, the contract could be renewed foryeae periods, not to exceed
three renewal perioddd. Although the period of performance would run through 2004,
the services provided under the contract were needldduring a fire event and, thus,
there was no guarantee that @vernment would need any of the contractor’'s services.
SeeDX 3.19 (“Due to the sporadic occurrence of incident activity, the Government
DOES NOT GUARANTEE placement of any order for service . . ..").

The mobile kitchen units would be assigned to Designated Dispatch Points
(“DDPs"), from where they would be dispatched to provide catering services at fire event
locations as neededStip. 1 2.) The 2004 Solicitation informed offerors that “[tjhe DDP
will be the contractually approved physical location for the complete Mobile Kitchen
Unit and other optional equipmenthe kept within the defined availability dategDX
3.13.) Offerors were invited to propose a mobile kitchen unit for as many DDPsyas the

% Defendantindividually labeled thepages of its exhibitawith the exhibit number and aage
identification number Where provided, the Court will use these markings to identify a specific page
number for the exhibit. DX 3.18, therefore, is the nineteenth page of Defergamitxt 3.

A4-



wished Id. Each DDP had a defined Mandatory Availability Period (“MAP”) during
which the contractor was required to maintairegsipment. $tip. 3.) Outside of the
MAP, contractors had the option to remain at the designated point or to return to
company headquarters. Id.

Section M of the 2004 Solicitatianformed theofferors ofthe evaluation factors
considered in making an award. (DX 3.133.) Under Section &ff&rs were evaluated
under two technical criterianerits of the offer and capability of the offeras well as
price. Id. The solicitation stated that the two “[tlechnical criteria are considered of equal
importance, however, when combined technical criteria are significantly more important
than price.” Id. The merits of the offer &re to be evaluated on the basis of (1)
acceptability, (2) key personnel, (3) quality control, (4) equipment, and (5) business size.
Id. Under theequipment subfactor, the agency used a point system to objectively value
the capability of the kitchen equipment offere@Stip. §17; DX 3.134.) The 2004
Solicitation required that each primary kitchen unit for DDPs other than Alaska and
Bakersfield, California, receive a minimum of 100 points to be considered for award.
(Stip. 1 18; DX 3.134.)

B. OK’s Cascade’s Response l®t2004 Solicitation

OK'’s Cascade has been a lemme supplier of mobile food services to the Forest
Service. (Stip. {1 9.) OK’s Cascade submitted its proposal in response to the 2004
Solicitation on March 31, 2004, andfered to provide five mobile kitchen units at eleven
of the 26DDPs. Id. | 22. The kitchen units OK’s Cascade offered were the samnis it
used under the previous contracid were identified as-H, K-6, K-7, K-13, and K14.

Id.

OK’s Cascade performedenovations to itskitchens prior to submitting its
propcsal under the 2004 Solicitation. These changes included addingwaahdhg
stations, creating an enclosed beverage trailer, and increasing seating capacity, as well as
general maintenance(Sonnichsen, Tr. 14%02.) Some of the changes undertaken by
OK’s Cascade resulted in higher point totals under the ageegyipment evaluation
system. In the previous solicitation, thiK-4 kitchen unit received a rating of 136;&
and K-7 received a rating of 90, and K-13 and K-14 received a rating of 127. (Stip. § 20.)
In the 2004 Solicitation, ¥, K-6, and K7 received a rating of 118, and13 and k14
received a rating of 137. 1§.21.

Based upon trial testimony, OK’s Cascade understood tha&giipmenitchanges
and improvements made to compete for an award under the 2004 Solicitation did not
guarantee OK’s Cascade a contract awamdl wereundertakerat the company own
risk. The pesident of OK’s Cascaddim Vuksig testified that OK’s Cascade made the
improvementshoping” to receive an award.Vgksic, Tr. 99.) Mr. Vuksicknew there
was no guarantee that OK’s Cascade would receive an awratidat theGovernment

5-



would compensat®K’s Cascade fothe equipmenéxpenses incurred. (Vuksic, Tr. 95.)
OK’s Cascade’svice president, Wade Mcintyre,nd director of perations, Howard
Sonnichsen, also testified that the equipment upgr&i#es Cascade made were at its
own risk, with no guarantee of repayment or reimbursement from tbee@ment.
(Mclintyre, Tr. 448; Sonnichsen, Tx77, 179.)

As part of the solicitation procesand in order to provide numerical evaluation
ratings the agency conducted inspections of ®iehen units. (Menke, Tr. 664.)
Following the inspections, the agency requested a revised offer from OK’s Caschde
provideda description ofanyissuesthe agency observed with the units. (DX 10.) The
request foarevised offer stated:

The sole purpose of this letter is to provide our observations as to the
technical capability of your equipment and to give you the oppoyttmit
revise your offer in these and those other areas that we have already
discussed. The reason for allowing a rediséer is to allow you the
opportunity to improve your standing in the competition. This letter is not
intended to suggest that we are accepting your offer at this time; nor do |
intend to suggest that we expect you to incur any further costd basir
recommendations. Any further costs you incur are at your own risk.

Id. In the inspection summary that followed, tgency’s requésagain reiterated that

“[t]his is not direction from us or authorization from us to incur costs for needed
improvements. Rather these are simply our recommendations of weaknesses you should
address in order to improve your overall score.” (DX 10.1.)

C. The 2004 Fire Season

The national fire season runs from approximately the beginning of May through
the end of November every year. (Menke, Tr. 66hge 2004 procurement was delayed,
and the Forest Serviaid not makdts contract awards until July 2004 (Draper, Tr.
221; Stip. § 37.) There were no national contracts in place at the beginning of the 2004
fire seasonand theForest Servicautilized Emergency Equipment Rental Agreements
(“EERAS”) to fulfill its catering needs until the national contractsild be awarded
(Draper, Tr. 218.) The EERAs acted like national contracts and set forth the terms of
agreement between a contractor and the Government to provide food services to
firefighters. _Id.

The agency issued EERMIFC-04+2 (“EERA-F2”) to OK’s Cascade on April 2,
2004. (PX 9.) Pursuant to that EERA, the Forest Service awarded OK'’s Casuaitie
food kitchen K6 with a dispatch point in Albuquerque, New Mexico for the pektay
1, 2004 to June 30, 2004, andit K-14 with a dispatch point in Corona, California from
June 5, 2004 to November 15, 2004ld. On April 12, 2004, the agency issued

-6-



Modification No. 1 to EERAF2, changing the beginning e availability periodfor
unit K-14 to June 1, 2004. (PX 10.) The agency rescinded EER&n May 10, 2004,
and issued EERA NIFC-0B10 (“‘EERA-F10") on that same date, which provided for the
samedispatch points and availability periods EERAF2. (PX 12; Stip§30.) On Ju}

1, 2004, the day after the availability periodAlbuquerque expired, the Forest Service
issued Modification No. 1 t&ERAF10, addingmobile kitchen unit k4 with a dispatch
point in WenatcheeWashingtonand an availability periodrom July 1, 2004 through
October 15 2004,and relocated unit K- to Reno, Nevadavith an availability period
from July 1, 2004 through October 31, 2004. (DX 11.)

On July 7, 2004, the Forest Servaneardedhe national contrast (DX 12.) The
agency awarded four dispatch locations to OK’s Cascade in the national co(irAct.
13.) OK'’s Cascade received an award for #aé in Albuquerque, New Mexico, with
an availability period of May 1, 2004 through June 30, 2004. (DX 13Q&’y Cascade
received an award for uni€-7 in Wenatchee, Washington, from June 1, 2010 through
October 15, 2010. (DX 13.14.) The agency awarded OK’'s Casgatlk-13 for
Fresno, @lifornia from June 1, 2004 through November 15, 2004, amd K-14 for
Okanogan, Washingtofiom June 15, 2004 through October 31, 2004. (DX 13.6; DX
13.18.) In summary, under the national contract, OK’s Cascade received the following
dispatch locations:

Kitchen Unit Dispatch Point Availability Period
K-6 Albuquerque, NM 05/01/04-06/30/04
K-7 Wenatchee, WA 06/01/04-10/15/04
K-13 Fresno, CA 06/01/04-11/15/04
K-14 Okanogan, WA 06/15/04-10/31/04

On July 26, 2004just nineteen dayafter issuing the national contracts, farest
Service suspended all performance under the national contracts and converted the
contracts to EERAs. (Stifif41-42.) On July 27, 2004, the agency issued Modification
No. 2 to EERAF10, under which OK’s Cascade maintained the same dispatch points and
availability periodsas it had been awarded under the national contract. (DX 16.)
Specifically, under tis modified EERA, OK’s Cascade had the food services work for
unit K-7 in Wenatchee from June 1, 2004 through October 15, 2004K-13in Fresno
from June 1, 2004 through November 15, 2004, @mt K-14 in Okanogan from June
15, 2004 through October 31, 2004. Id.

Although OK’s Cascade did not receive the Albuquerque dispatch point in the
modified EERA, the availability period for that location had already expired before the
national contrachadbeen awardedFurthermore, evidare at trialshowed thatalthough
the availability periodfor Albuquerque had expired, th@rest Servicstill offered OK’s
Cascadehe opportunity to maintain Albuquerque as a dispatch point. OK’s Cascade
declined tis offer stating that it had “sent several of the trailers for other duty elsewhere

-7-



.. .S0 [it] couldn’t respond to a dispatch.” (DX 15.1.) Mr. Vuksic testified that he was
awareof OK’s Cascads voluntaryelection to decline the Albuquerque award fanit

K-6. (Vuksic, Tr. 101.) Mr. Mcintyre corroborated thestimony. (Mcintyre, Tr. 456
57.)

On August 18, 2004, the Forest Servieeminated all of thanational contracts.
(DX 17.) The letter to the contractors explained that the contracb&mg terminated
because the Forest Servitead received multiple protestf the contract awards
Specifically, the letter stated:

After review of the procurement record, the Government has decided to
take corrective action concerning these awards. | am terminating all
contracts awarded under RFP No.-G®B07 and will issue a new
solicitation after the current fire season. We are waiting until after the
current fire season to issue a new solicitation in order to avoid diverting
contractor and agency resources from wildland fire suppression activities
during fire season. In the interim, we will continue to use the “Galen
Needed” Emergency Equipment Rental Agreements. The aggregate of
unusual circumstances surrounding this procurement led USDA to conclude
that cancellation and resolicitation are necessary to restore the confidence
of all offerors in this matter.

Id.

The national contractscorporated by reference the standard terminationhir
convenienceof the Government clause found at 48 C.F.R. (“FAR'$%2492. (DX
13.82.) Contractorsontinued to provide mobile food servidbsoughout the2004 fire
season under the EERAEX 17.) The Government informed all contractors, including
OK'’s Cascade, that it anticipated a “0ost termination because Contractors have not yet
performed or Contractors should have recouped any costs incurresispension
through subsequent performance under the Emergency Equipment Rental Agreements.”
Id.

OK'’s Cascade novidedmobile food services for the Forest Serviceoughout the
2004 fire season. (Stiff.48.) The Forest Servicgaid OK’s Cascade $3,681,692 &8
meals provided during the 2004 fire season. (§t&.) Under the postontract EERA,
OK'’s Cascade was able to charge a hightgper mealthan would have been permitted
underthe national contract. (Mclintyre, Tr. 463.) These higher prices were for the
samemealsthat would have been provided under the national contract. (Mcintyre, Tr.
467.) The higher prices allowed under the EERA resulted in OK’s Cascade being able to
charge the Government $106,348.33 more for the meals provided thithhaee been
permitted under the national contract. (DX 36.)



D. PostTermination Events

Nearly one year after theorest Servicgerminated the national contracts, on or
about August 18, 2005, OK’s Cascade submitteld-gpagesettlement proposal to the
Forest Servicéor $587,531, consisting of $174,724 for direct costs, $402,806 tarun
absorbed overhead, and $10,000 in proposal preparation costs.J &tip.On October
31, 2005, Melindd@raper, thecontracting officer requestedhe Defense Contract Audit
Agency (“DCAA”) to audit the settlement proposal. (Stip. 1 52.)

The DCAA advisd Ms. Draperthat OK’s Cascade’s settlememroposal was
“barely adequate for an auditfd. Ms. Draper informed OK’s Cascade of the DCAA’s
comments on December 2005. (Stip.Y53.) Ms. Draper also expressed concern that
the claim included preontract costs and items that were common to both the terminated
contract and the EERAwhich would be prohibited undeihe Federal Acquisitn
Regulationcost principles. Id. Ms. Draper requeste@K’s Cascadeto review the
deficiencies and submit a revised settlement proposal. Id.

On September 27, 2006, having received no response, Ms. Draper sent OK’s
Cascade a final decisiatenying all proposed costs. (St§p.54.) One year later, on
September 28, 2007, OK’s Cascade filed the present action seeking $587,531 in damages.
Id. The Court held a thregay trial in Seattle, Washington beginniog July 20, 2010,
and heard the testimony of a former Forest Service contracting officer, John Vemaglia
Washington, D.C. on August 4, 2010.

At trial, OK’s Cascade presented only one accounting witness, John Reed, who
testified as a fact witness, but not as an expert. Although Plaimifiisselattempted to
presentMr. Reed as an expert, coun$eld not disclosd Mr. Reed as an expeduring
discovery,and Mr. Reed did not submit varexpert report. Nearly all dMr. Reed’s
testimony was hearsagnd he lacked any personalknowledge of the accacy of the
figuresunderlying the calculations presented

In its posttrial briefs, OK’s Cascadsummarizedits damages as $166,500 in
direct costs, $402,806 in unabsorbed overhead, and $50,397 for proposal preparation
costs. In total, OK’s Cascade seéd&19,703 in damagefrom the United States for
termination of the national contract.



E. The Previous Solicitation and Other Contract-Related EYents

The 2004 Solicitation was not identical to the previous solicitation issued in 1999.
For example, under the previous solicitation contractors were required to provide
waterproof tents that could accommodate 150 persons, instead of the 175 required by the
2004 Slicitation. (Stip. 1 9-10.) The previous solicitation required hamdshing
facilities only for the kitchen employees whereas the 2004 Solicitation reqhaad-
washingfacilities for the firefighters as well. (Stififf 11-13.) Perhaps most tably,
whereas the previous solicitation required a tetplipmentscore of 65 to be considered
for an award, the 2004 Solicitation required a score of 100. (Siti8-19.)

Some of tese changefsom the priorsolicitation required the contractorsrtake
upgrades to their equipment in order to rem@mpetitive. OK’s Cascade remodeled
and renovated units-K, K-7, K-13,and K-14. Renovations includeithcorporating more
cooking equipment, such as tilt skillets and convection ovens, into the kitchens, and
replacingthe serving equipment previously installed. (DX 6.) OK'’s Cascade purchased
all new tents and five transport vans to accommodate the tents and dbair®K'’s
Cascade also provided new hamdshing facilities and acquired new beverage trailers.
Id.

In December 2003, a loosely organized trade association of mobile food service
contractors met in Las Vegas, Nevada. (Venaglia, Tr. 33.) At that meeting, John
Venaglia, the agency’s contracting officer, informed the contractors that there would be
changesto the requirements in the 2004 solicitation and that a new point system
equipment ratings would be utilized in the 2004 procurement. (Venaglia, Tr. 34-35.)

OK’s Cascade has had a rocky history with the Forest Service. Disputes arose
relating toOK’s Cascade’s performance under the previoostract, and irr001 the
contracting officer suspended OK’s Cascade’s work under that con{Mctntyre, Tr.

350.) The contracting officer partially lifted the suspension, but only for one of OK’s
Cascade’s five kitchen units. (Vuksic, Tr. 42; Mcintyre, Tr. 350.) OK'’s Cascade
submitted a claim to the Forest Servarad he parties were able to settle the claim for
$3.5 million after OK’s Cascade arranged a meeting with senior agency officials in
Washington, D.C. (PX 26; Mcintyre, Tr. 35b5.) The agency replaced farmer
contracting officeby assigning Mr. Venaglia(Mclintyre, Tr. 355.)

After the 2004 fire season concluded, the agency issued a request for proposals for
the 2005 season on a total small businesaside basis. (Stiffj 49.) OK’s Cascade is
not an eligible small business and could not submit a proposal for the 2005 solicitation.

* Although the Court finds the previous solicitatiand related events be largely irrelevant to the legal
issues presented in this case, the Court is nonethelessllieahmpéiscussthesefactsin order to address
some of the arguments raised by Plaintiff.

-10-



Discussion

OK'’s Cascade argues that it has been injured by the agency’s decision to terminate
the national contract for convenience and that it should nédribedto underwrite the
Government’'s decision to terminate. OK’'s Cascade bears the burden of proof to
demonstrate compensable damages resulting from the termination. Jacobs Eng'g Grp.,
Inc. v. United States75 Fed. Cl. 752, 759 (2007)The scope of damages that OK’s
Cascadean recovefollowing the Government’s termination for convenienceadsered
by thecontract and the FAR terms incorporated therein.

To prevail on its claims, OK’s Cascade must demonstrate that it has suffered an
actual injury. _See, e.gCentex Corp. v. United State395 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2005).
In a breach of contract caske innocenparty should be placed in the same position that
it would have been had the breach not ommirbut should not be placed in a better
position. Bluebonnet Sav. Bank, FSB v. United Sta389 F.3d 1341, 1345 (FeQir.
2003) Likewise, when th&overnment terminates a contract for convenience pursuant
to the contract terms, the contractor is entitledetmover costs alload by the contract
and FAR provisionsncorporated therein, but should not expect to be placed in a better
position than had the contract run its normal coarse the termination not transpire
As discussed below, OK’s Cascade has suffered no compensable injury as a result of the
termination for convenience and failed to carry its burden to demonttsaitbe costs it
seeks are recoverable under the terms of the national contract or the FAR.

A. OK'’s Cascade Has Not Suffered Any Injury.

Plaintiff implores the Court to look at théig picturé and insiss that whenits
claims are viewed in this light, Plaintiff hasuffered a significantnjury from the
Government’s termination for convenience. The Court has carefully reviewed the record
and heard three days of trial testimony, but it cannot find any evidence that OK’s Cascade
suffered any injuryrom the termination for convenience. Instead, ihdisputable from
the facts presented that OK’s Cascade performeaf #tle work awarded to it under the
national contract througtne EERAs andin fact, was able to charge th@overnmenta
higher cosper meal undethe EERAs than would have been permitted under the national
contract.

Under the national contract, the Forest Service awarded mobile food services to
OK'’s Cascadéor three active dispatch pis —Wenatchee, Fresno, and OkanogébX
13.) The Forest Service also awarded the work for Albuquerque to OK’s Cascade, but by
the time the contract was awarddlde mandatory availability period for that dispatch
point had already expiredld. Immediately following the suspension of the national
contract,the Forest Service awarded OK’s Cascade, thraumgBERA, the samé¢hree
active dispatch points for the same periods of time that it had been awarded under the

-11-



national contract. (DX 16.Yhrough tle EERA, OK’s Cascade performatl the work it

was awarded for 2004 under the national contract. Because of the EERAs, OK’s Cascade
experienced no change in the scope of services requeliteding the Forest Service’s
termination for convenience.Simply put, OK’'s Cascade performed during the 2004
season as if the national contract had never been terminated because of the EERAS issued
by the agency. The Court cannot ascertaiw OK’s Cascade possibtpuld havebeen

injured when it performed as if no termination had occurred.

OK’s Cascade nonetheless argues that it suffered over $600,00@mages
because of the Forest Servicesmination for convenience. OK’s Cascade presents four
arguments in support of its clainkirst, OK’s Cascade argues it was injured because the
EERASs provided services fanly three mobile kitchen units, not the faumits awarded
under the national contract. (Pl.’s Rd@sial Br. Arg. 7.)> Second, OK’s Cascadssgrts
that had it known it would be operating under EERAs with less stringent standards, it
would not have undertaken the efforts to renovate its kitchens to meet the requirements
for the 2004licitation. (Pl's Postdrial Resp. Br. 15.) Third, OK’s Cascadsates that
its losses are compounded by the fihettit could not compete for the #solicitation of
the contract in the 2005 fire season becdhsesolicitationin that year was #otal small
business sadside. _Id. Finally, OK’s Cascadeontends that it was harmed because it was
not awarded any settlement for its clajregen though the Forest Serviagreed to enter
into settlements with some of OK’s Cascade’s competitors. Id.

OK'’s Cascade’s argument that it was awarded fewer dispatch points and therefore
incurred undeabsorbed overhead as a result of the termination for convenience is not
supported by the record. The Forest Service awdbikes Cascade three active dispatch
points under the national contraeind awardedt the samedispatch points under the
postcontract EERA. Althougl©K’s Cascade did not receive the Albuquerque dispatch
point in the postontractEERA, the availability periodor that locationhad already
expired before the termination for conveniemmmeurred and even before the national
contract was awarded in the first place. Furthermore, OK’s Cascade received a pre
contract EERA to provide services for the Albuquerque dispatch point for the same
availability periodprovided inthe national contract. Therefore, every dispatch point and
availability period awarded to OK’s Cascade under the national contract was also
awarded to it by either a pmntract or postontract EERA. Additionally, the evidence
at trial demonstrated that OK’s Cascade, notGbeernment, requested the Albuquerque
dispatch point to be removed from the poshtract EERA. (DX 15.1.)Despite OK'’s
Cascade’s insistencghe Court simply cannotconclude that the termination for
convenience causédK’s Cascade to lose the work for a fourth mobile kitchen unit.

® Plaintiff's posttrial brief is divided into two sections with separate pagination. For clémnigyCourt
will cite to Plaintiff's posttrial filing entitled “Plaintiff’'s Proposed Findings of Fact” as “Pl.’s Pdstal
Br. Fact __” and will cite to “Plaintiff's Proposed Conclusions of Law"RISs PostTrial Br. Arg. __.”

-12-



OK'’s Cascades second argument, thiaad it known it would be operating under
the EERAs and not the national contract, it wounlat havemade therenovations to its
kitchens to benorecompetitive in the 2004 Solicitation, is equally hollow. Although the
Court will discuss in more detail below whether -preard costssuch as thesare
recoverablejt is important to note that this “injury” was not caused by the termination
for convenience.This expenseesulted from OK’s Cascade’s decision to compete for an
award under the 2004 Solicitation. OK’s Cascade waseaihat these costsere not
reimbursable if it did noteceiveany awardfor a national contract, so it is puzzling why
OK’s Cascade believes it should be reimbursed under a terminated contract.
Furthermore, these costs would matve been recoverable if the contrhad not been
terminated, and because OK’s Cascade’s performance was essentially unaffected by the
termination, there is no reason why these costs should be recovered now.

OK’s Cascade’s third argument in support of damages, ithahjuries were
compounded because it could not compete in the 2005 solicitatistpe based upon
an expectation that it was entitled to performance during the option periods had the Forest
Servicenot terminated the conta The national contract provided for sendgde 2004
andcontained a provisiothatthe services could be extended, atahgency’s optionfor
a total of four years. (DX 13.85.) In essence, OK’s Cascade argues that under the
national contracttimight have provided services beyond 2004 through the options, but
because of the termination for convenience, its services eutreghort. OK’s Cascade
noted at triathat the agency has always exercised all available options. (Sonnichsen, Tr.
119.)

Regardless of whether the agency has exetagtionsin the past, the national
contract clearly stated that the Forest Serwes under no obligation to do so again.
Section 1.7(a) of the contraprovides that the Governmemiay extend the term of the
contract by providing written notice to the contractgpX 13.85.) The Federal Circuit
has held that contractors are not entitled to damages based u@ovérament’s failure
to exercise optionwhere theGovernment has the discretion to exercisedpions, such
as here.Hi-Shear TechCorp.v. United States356 F.3d 1372, 138(Fed. Cir. 2004)

OK'’s Cascade cannot claim damages for the failure of the Government to exercise its
option under the national contradDK’s Cascade’s argument that it sustained injuries by
not being able to compete for services beyond the period provided under the contract is
equally unavailing.

Finally, OK’s Cascade appears to argue,teaen if it would not otherwise be
entitled to damages, the Forest Servsoenehw became liable to OK’s Cascade by
entering into settlement agreements with other comir®t OK’s Cascade’s argument is
unsupported by the facts. OK’s Cascade bears the burden of proving tieatrthetion

® The record shows that the Forest Service entered into settlement agreemeBtaggishFood Service
for $12,239.48 (PX 48), with Cattlemen’s Meat Company for $300,000 (PX 57), with CowboinGater
for $35,000 (PX 53), and with Stewart’s Firefighter Food Catering, Inc. for $219,065.3GJPX 6

-13-



of the contract caused it harm. It is illogical to suggest that the act Bbthst Service

in entering into settlements with other contractors somehow caused injury to OK’s
Cascade. At best, OK’s Cascade’s argument could be interpreted as suggesting that
entering into settlement agreememtgh others, the Forest Service concedes that its
termination caused injury to the contractors involved in the 2004 Solicitation. However,
even this position is critically flawed becaud&’s Cascaddailed to establish that it is
similarly situated to those other contractors.

In summary, OK’s Cascade has failed to establish tisaiffiered any actual injury
as a result of the Forest Servicdermination for convenience. OK'€ascade
understandably ifrustrated because it invested in renovating its equipment hoping to
provide years of mobile food services to the Government, but this did not occur
Nonetheless, OK’s Cascade performed dllthe services promised to it under the
terminated contract at greater compensation than agreed to uateoritract. While
OK'’s Cascade may have been disappointed thabuld not be providing furthemobile
food services, such services were never promised to it and therefore cannot be a source of
injury from the termination of the contract

B. The Damages OK’'s Cascade Seeks Are Not Recoverable.

Even if OK’s Cascade could demonstrate that it has suffered an injury as a result
of the Forest Service'®rmination of thenationalcontract, the costs that OK’s Cascade
asks the Court to award are not recoverable by law. Whe@Gahernment terminates a
contract for conveniengéhe contractor should be fairly compensated “for the work done
and the preparations made for the terminated portions of the contract, including a
reasonable allowance for profit.”FAR § 49.201(a) Because a termination for
convenience isn authorized action under the contract, tusts that a contractor can
recoverunder a termination for convenieneee dictated by the terms of thegarties’
agreement In this casdhe contracincorporated by reference tl&R termination for
convenience clauseund atFAR 8 52.249-2 That clauseorovides that the contractor
shall be paid1) the price for completed isgces,(2) costs incurred in the performance of
the work terminated, (3) settlement costs that are properly chargeable to the terminated
portion of the contract, and (4) reasonable profit. FABRR849-2g). The clauséurther
provides that the cost principles found in FAR Part 31 shall govern all costs claimed and
agreed to under this sectiofctAR 8 52249-2(i). None ofthe damages OK’s Cascade
seeks are compensable under the RARnination for conveniencelauseor the FAR
cost principles.

1. Direct Costs
OK’s Cascade seeks $174,724 in direct costs incurred to update and renovate its
kitchens to comply witlthe requirements of the 2004 Solicitation and “increase OK'’s

chances of multiple kitchen site award[s] . . . .” (Pl.’s Ho#&l Br. Fact18.) Direct

14



costs can be recovered if they are “directly attributable to the performance of a specific
contract anatan betraced specifically to that contractNicon, Inc. v. United StateS831

F.3d 878, 882 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (citing Charles G. Williams Constr., Inc. v. \\&ite

F.3d 1055, 105B8 (Fed. Cir. 2000. Directs costs that are incurred for “items
reasonably usable on the contractor’s other work’hateecoverable undahe FAR cost
principles FAR 8§ 31.20542(a) It is undisputed that OK’s Cascade’s costs to modify
and improve its mobile kitchen unitgere reasonably usable on the contractor’s other
work —namely OK’s Cascade’s work pursuant to the EERAs both before and after the
national contract was awardedherefore, these costs are not recoverable uheérAR

cost principles.

Furthermore, the costs to renovate the kitchens weregmteact costs, not direct
costs,becausahey werenot directly attributable to thperformance othe terminated
contractbut ratherwere incurred prior to the contract awdid anticipation of being
awarded a contract for the fire season.” (PX 66 2 n.1.) To recoweppit&@ct costs a
contractor must show that the costs were (1) incurred in order to meet the contract
delivery schedule, (2) incurred directly pursuant to the negotiation and in anticipation of
the award, and (3) would have been allowable if incurred dwamgract performance.
Penberthy Electromelt Int'l, Inc. v. United Statdd Cl. Ct. 307, 315 (1986)O0K’s
Cascadeannot meeits burden to demonstratieatits precontract costs are recoverable
under the Penberthhgquirements

OK'’s Cascadarguesthat it should be reimbursed these costs because they were
expended so that it could “be awarded a contract and . . . ready for the first day of
contact performance.” (Pl.’s Pastial Br. Arg. 6.) OK’'s Cascade’s argument
misconstrueshe first and tind Penberthylements.A contractorcannot be awarded pre
contractcosts expended to make itself more competitivesecure a contract award.
Rather, precontract costs are to reimburse contractors for performaincentract items
that must be undertaken prior to award in order to meet the contract schedule. Here,
renovation of the mobile food kitchens is not a contract item and there was no provision
in the contract that provided fathe reimbursement of these costs. OK's Cascade
invested these costs in its kitchens to make itself a more competitive contractor capable
of meeting the solicitation requirements. These costs would not have been recoverable
had the contract continued and OK’s Cascade cannot now claim them-amipeet
costs simply because the contract was terminated.

Even if OK’s Cascade could convince the Court that it fulfilled the first and third
elements of thd?enberthytest, it has presented no evidence to suppoxtaispliance
with the second elementTo fulfill the second element ofishtest that the costs were
incurred pursuant to negotiation and in anticipation of award, “the contractor must obtain
the Government's prior approval for expenditures.” Integrated Logistics Support Sys
Int’l, Inc. v. United States}7 Fed. Cl. 248257 (2000). OK'’s Cascadeasprovided no
evidence to demonstratkat the costs to renovate the kitchens were authorized by the

-15



Forest Service. OK’s Cascade’s president, vice president, and director of operations all
testified that the renovations were completedha hope breceiving an award and at
OK'’s Cascade’s own risk, with no guarantee of repayment or reimbursef\arksic,

Tr. 99; Mcintyre, Tr. 448; Sonnichsen, Tr. 177, 1794l relevant correspondence
preented at trial clearly indicated that any improvements made to the equiperenatv

OK'’s Cascade’s own risk andene not authorized by th&overnment. Therefore, OK’s
Cascade cannot recover its qmantract costs and its claim for $174,724 in dieats
cannot succeed.

2. Indirect Costs

OK’s Cascade requesthe Courtto award it $402,806 in what it refers to as
“underabsorbed fixed operating and home office overhead expenses.” (PIlBriRlst
Br. Arg. 7.) OK'’s Cascade argues that it is entitled to these costs becdsas it
awarded four kitcheskites under thgnational ¢ontract, but only three under the
Government issued EERAs ..” Id. OK’s Cascade’s argument suffers from a severe
misunderstanding of the facts presented at trial. The evidence at te@livocally
demonstrated that OK’s Cascade received the same Mandatory Availability Periods and
Designated Dispatch Points throutjle EERAsas it received under the national contract.
To briefly recapthe pertinent facts regarding OK’s Cascade awards as demonstrated at
trial and agreed to by the parties in the jotigidations offactwere as follows:

1. Immediately prior to the national contramvard OK’s Cascade was awarded
several dispatch potunder precontract EERAS, including Albuquerque with
an availability period from May 1, 2004 through June 30, 2004. (PX 9.)

2. The national contract was awarded on July 7, 2004, and provided OK’s
Cascade with four dispatch pointsAlbuquerque, Wenatchee, Fresno, and
Okanogan (Stip.T 37; DX 13.) The availability periodor the Albuquerque
dispatch point under the national contract was from May 1, 2004 through June
30, 2004. (Stip. 1 37; DX 13.)

3. Under the postontract EERA, OK’s Cascade maintained the same active
dispatch points and availability periods it was awarded under theational
contract, consisting of Wenatchee, Fresno, and Okanogan. (DXAlBgugh
OK’s Cascade did not receive ppstcontract EERA for Albuquerque, the
availability periodfor that location under the national contratiad already
expired prior to the execution of the national corifraad had already been
performed under the pre-contract EERA. (S¥p43-44; DX 16; PX 9.)

Additionally, Defendanipresented evidence at trial demonstrating that it off€¥&cs
Cascaddhe opportunityto maintain the Albuquerque dispatch point in the jousttract
EERA, but OK’s Cascade rejected the Government’s offer. (DX 15.1.)

-16-



The Courtis perplexedy OK’s Cascade’s argument thaistsomehow entitled to
$402,806 in undeabsorbed overhead because the-postract EERA only awarded it
three dispatch pointsThe national contract also awarded it three dispatch points. The
fourth dispatch point “awarded” under the national contact expired before the contract
was even executeahd was performed under the p@atract EERA Furthermore, it was
OK'’s Cascade, ndhe Forest Service, that caused it to “only” be awarded three dispatch
points in the postcontract EERA because OK’'s Cascade turned down Fibrest
Service’s offer to maintain the Albuquerque dispatch point.

OK'’s Cascade cites two board of contract appeecisionsboth over thirty years
old, in support of its argumentThesedecisions are easily distinguishable from the case
at hand. OK'’s Cascade cites Southland Manufacturing Corpoffatidhe proposition
that the recovery of unabsorbed overheadiliowed when, as a result of a contract’s
termination, the contractor went out of business. ASBCA No. 16830, 75-1 BCA 1 10,994
(Nov. 29, 1974). The board recognized Snouthlandthat unabsorbed overhead was not
ordinarily recoverable in termination for convenience cabe$s made an exception
because the Government erroneously terminated the contract for default and barred the
contractor from competing for other contracts. In contrast, here there was nothing
erroneous about the Forest Servicdecision and the contractor did not go out of
business as a result of the termination. To the contrary, as a result of the termination
OK'’s Cascade continued to provide the contractegdovices under an EERA and was
able to charge a higher rate for me@als.

The boarddecision in Wheeler Brothers, Inextensively quotely OK’s Cascade
also does little to suppoits claim. ASBCA No0.20465, 791 BCA | 13,642(Jan. 5,
1979). In that casdhe boardawarded unabsorbed overhead because “that part of the
actual overhead incurred during the contract term in the performance of the unterminated
work which, but for the improper reduction in the volume of work, would have been
recovered under the contractli. OK’s Cascade’s argument here, as with many of its
arguments, suffers from thiééaw that there wasio reduction in the volume oDK'’s
Cascade’s workdue to the termination of the agreement. Because OK'’s Cascade
performed all the work promised to it under tha&ional contractthere is no under
absorbed overhead and OK’s Cascade is not entitled to recover any indirect costs.

" OK’s Cascade argues that because the 8006&itation was a total small business-aside in which it

could not participate, in essence, the Forest Service’s terminatiaftéces OK’s going out of business

for providing mobile kitchen services for national contracts for wildlarefighting activities.” (Pl.’s
PostTrial Br. Arg. 11.) As noted before, the 2005 solicitation is entirely irrelevardamages resulting

from the termination of the 2004 contract, and the Forest Service n@mispd OK’'s Cascade any
performance beyond the 20@dtes provided in the national contract. In essence, OK’s Cascade argues
that when a contract reaches its natural termination date, the contractor dsitpoft business for
providing services under that contract. While perhaps a true statement, goirgf business” in this
manner is not a compensable injury.

-17-



3. Settlement Costs

Finally, OK’s Cascade claims $50,397 in settt or proposal preparation,
costs. Settlement costgenerally are recoverable undeFAR 8§ 31.205 and include
“[a]ccounting, legal, clerical, and similar costs reasonably necessary for . . . . [t]he
preparation and presentation, including supporting data, of settlement claims to the
contracting officer’ FAR 8 31.205-42(g)(i). FAR 8§ 49.206-1(c) provides:

Settlement proposals must be in reasonable detail and supported by
adequate accounting data. Actual, standard (appropriately adjusted), or
average osts may be used in preparing settlement proposals if they are
determined under generally recognized accounting principles consistently
followed by the contractor.

Defendanfpresents three arguments in support of its position that OK’s Cascade is
not entitled to the asserted settlement costs. First, Defendant claims that $33,000 of OK’s
Cascade’s costs were incurrafter the commencemerdf this litigation and are not
recoverable under the FARwhich provides for reimbursement relating eaims
submitted to the contracting officer. Second, the remaining $18,000 in costs are
precluded from recovery because there was no factual basis or legal merit to OK’s
Cascades proposal Third, OK’s Cascade’s claim fails becaiube settlement proposal
did not provide adequate detail as required by the FAR.

The Court find Defendant’'sarguments in this regard persuasive. The FAR
allows for the reimbursement of reasonable ctisita contractor incurs to prepare and
submit a settlement proposal to a contracting officer following a contract termination. In
this case Defendantinformed OK’s Cascade that it anticipated acost termination.

OK'’s Cascade nonetheless submitted a settlement claiovéor$587000 oneyear after

contract termination(Stip. I 51.) OK’s Cascade’s proposal consistechofeteen pages

and was deemed by the DCAA to be barely adequate for an audit. (Draper,-8i7; 636

Stip. § 52.) Such a proposal does not comply with the requirements 0§ FAR06-1

and therefore the costs to prepare the proposal must be denied. Furthermore, to the extent
settlement proposal costs were incurred after the commencement of this litigation, the
costs are improper because the FAR provides for settlement costs submitted to the
contracting officer as a result of the termination. Settlernests incurreecause of
pending litigation are not compensable under the FAR.

Finally, even ifthe FAR allowed for the reimbursement of these costs, it would
undermine the integrity of the procurement system to require reimbursement for expenses
incurred in meritless settlement proposals. OK’s Cascade was aware tlairéise
Service believed this would be a rpst termination and, as has been discussed

-18



throughout thisopinion, OK’s Cascads claims are legally insufficient and factually
unsupportable. Therefore, OK’s Cascade’s claims for settlement costs are denied.

C. OK’s Cascade Hs NotMet Its Burden of Proof.

Finally, the Court turns its attention efendant’'sargument that OK’s Cascade
failed to support its damages calculations with reliable evidence or prove its damages to a
reasonable degree of certainty. The placemethisfsection at the end ofdlopinion
should notbe misconstrued as any indication of the severity with which the Qieuws
this problem. OK'’s Cascade failed to provide any expert testimiongupport its
damages calculationgnd thecalculations are plainlynsubstantiated and unreliable.
Even if the Court were to have found the Forest Service liable for damages, OK’s
Cascade would be unable to recover because it has not fulfilled its burden to prove those
damages with specificity.

OK'’s Cascade submits that it has fulfilled its burden and that the Court must take
into account the testimgnof Mr. Mcintyre and Mr. Sonnichsem addition to that of
Mr. Reed. OK’'s Cascade argues that Mr. Mcintyre testified to the basis behind the
$5,000 figure for his time and Mr. Sonnichsen testified about OK’s Cascade’s per diem
policy and employees he personally observed performing repairs and maintenance on the
mobile kitchen units. However, these small sliveisestimony do not suffice tustify
the nearly $620,000 in damages OK’s Cascade seeks as a result of wkatetste
Service believed would be a no-cost termination.

The onlyaccounting witness that O&Cascade presented at ttiasupport nearly
$620,000 in damagesas Mr. Reed. However, Plaintiff's counsel did not disclose Mr.
Reed as an expert and Mr. Reed did not subnyitexpert report as required by RCFC
26(a)(2). Therefore, Mr. Reed testified as a fact witness, buasem expert witness.

Mr. Reed works for a law firm in the Seattle, Washington area. Nearly all of his
testimony was hearsay, as had no knowledge of any of the numbers used in the
calculations. Therefore, OK’s Cascade Faited to substantiate its damages claim or
provide the Court with a reasonable basis for how the numbers were calculated and
thereby failed to meet its burden of proof for any of the damages it seeks.

-19-



Conclusion

Plaintiff did not suffer any injury as a result of the Forest Servieemination for
convenience andhe damages it seeks are metoverablein fact or inlaw. The
complaint is therefore DISMISSED with prejudice and the clerk is directed to enter
judgment for the Defendant. Pursuant to RCFC 54(d)(1), costs are awarded to
Defendant.

ITIS SO ORDERED.
s/ Thomas C. Wheeler

THOMAS C. WHEELER
Judge

-20-



